



[2026:JHHC:13696]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.569 of 2013

-
1. Ruby Singh @ Ruby Kumar Singh wife of Sarobjeet Singh
 2. Renu Devi wife of Sri Upendra Singh
 3. Abhishek Singh @ Chunnu son of Sri Upendra Singh,
All resident of Kunwar Singh Colony, P.O. & P.S. Chas,
District Bokaro (Jharkhand)

... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Smt. Tunni Singh @ Bibha Devi wife of Ajay Singh resident of
Hanuman Chowk Baridih, P.S. Jamshedpur, P.O.- Baridih,
District Singhbhum East. ... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Brij Bihari Sinha, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Shailesh Kr. Sinha, Addl.P.P.
For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Chaitany Vijay, Advocate

Order No:-11 Dated:-07-05-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners seek permission of this court to withdraw this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition with liberty to raise all the grounds taken in this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition before the appropriate court or the appropriate forum at the appropriate stage as the matter has been settled between the parties.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)